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David Gennaro
	

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Soil Remediation, Inc.
6065 Arrel Smith Road
Loweliville, OH 44436

Dear Mr. Gennaro:

On December 8, 2011, Ohio EPA received an anonymous complaint, dated November 30,
2011, alleging that brine water and contaminated soil was not being remediated properly and
was being dumped and buried at Soil Remediation, Inc. (SRI), located at 6065 ArreIl Smith
Road, Poland Township, Mahoning County (facility).

On February 29, 2012, Ohio EPA conducted an inspection at the facility, which was
documented within a March 28, 2012 Notice of Violation (NOV). On April 19, 2012, Ohio EPA
received your response letter, which stated " ...most of the issues addressed were eradicated
upon notice.'

The facility's industrial activities are categorized by Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) Code
1442: Construction Sand and Gravel and are authorized by General National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System Permit for Storm Water Associated with Industrial Activity (Multi-
Sector General Permit), permit No. 3GR01022*EG.

Site Inspection
On June 26 2012, Ohio EPA performed an inspection of the facility, which was represented by
you and Frank Naples of SRI; and Barbara Knecht and Jason McKenney of HZW Environmental
Consultants, LLC. I was accompanied by John Kwolek, Zorica Dejanovic, and Katharina Snyder
of Ohio EPA. The inspection of the facility documented the following violations:

Section 3.5.2, Outdoor Storage, of the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWP3)
states petroleum contaminated soil piles will be staged within the constructed shelter
with a roof and that "petroleum contaminated soils will not be stored outside of the
shelter." The response letter stated that the previously stockpiled contaminated soil was
remediated April 1, 2012; However, the inspection documented that partially tarped
contaminated soil was being stored outside of the shelter in an area that was exposed
to precipitation (Figure 1). The facility must begin satisfying Section 3.5.2 of the facility's
SWP3.

The failure to store contaminated soil in accordance with the SWP3 constitutes
violations of Ohio Revised Code (CRC), Chapter 6111.07 and Part 2.1 of the Multi-
Sector General Permit.
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2. Section 4.1, Good Housekeeping, and 4.2, Preventative Maintenance, of the SWP3
respectively state that the "prompt cleanup of any fuels or oils that have been spilled or
released from SRI's fuel tanks, oil drums, or equipment" will occur and "all vehicles
should be maintained to prevent release of oils, fuels and other fluids." These best
management practices (BMP) are not being implemented as:

a. Numerous onsite vehicles were leaking fluids in areas that would discharge into
"waters of the State" during precipitation events (Figures 2 to 3);

b. Many portions of the outdoor equipment storage area had contaminated soils
present that must be remediated to prevent future discharges of pollutants
(Figure 4); and

C. The concrete vault utilized for fuel storage had spilled diesel fuel that was not
properly remediated despite having absorbent material immediately available
(Figure 5).

The failure to address spills and leaks in accordance with the SWP3 constitutes
violations of ORC 6111.07 and Part 2.1 of the Multi-Sector General Permit.

3. Section 3.4, Inventory of Exposed Materials, provides a detailed inventory of materials
that are handles, stored, or processed at the facility. The inventory does not include
batteries, which were observed to be stored in an area with no BMPs (Figure 6). The
batteries must be stored on a pallet and covered to prevent the discharge of potential
pollutants. Mr. Naples had the batteries relocated indoors during the inspection.

The failure to implement BNIPs and perform good housekeeping measures for the
battery storage area constitutes violations of ORC 6111.07 and Part 2.1 of the
Multi-Sector General Permit.

4. Section 3.4, Inventory of Exposed Materials, provides a detailed inventory of materials
that are handles, stored, or processed at the facility. The inventory does not include the
55-gallon drums storage area. Many of the 55-gallon drums were not capped properly to
prevent precipitation events from contacting residual materials (Figure 7). The 55-gallon
drums must be properly capped.

The failure to implement BMPs and perform good housekeeping measures for the
55-gallon drum storage area constitutes violations of ORC 6111.07 and Part 2.1 of
the Multi-Sector General Permit.

5. Section 4.8, Sediment and Erosion Control, of the SWP3 states that "the areas that will
require active erosion controls are those areas that have active slag
excavation/reclamation or storage piles and aggregate." This section also specifically
details "tiering of storage piles, trenches at the base of the storage piles, aggregate
berms, sediment basins and traps, silt fences, curbing around storage piles, and covers
on top of storage piles" as the erosion and sediment controls that will be utilized.

No erosion or sediment BMPs have been installed within the recent excavating and
grading activities located east of the "slag reclamation," as depicted on the site map
provided within Appendix B of the SWP3, and around the various stockpiles of materials
throughout the facility that do not discharge into the sediment pond (Figures 8 to 10). A
diversion channel and erosion gullies are present throughout the recent excavating and
grading activity areas that convey sediment-laden storm water offsite.
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The failure to prevent erosion and discharge of sediment constitute violations of
ORC 6111.07 and Part 2.1.2.5 of the Multi-Sector General Permit.

6. Strong odors were present throughout the areas where recent excavating grading
activities had occurred. In addition, oil and diesel-stained soil was observed on the
ground where the recent excavating and grading activities had occurred (Figure 11).

Please be aware that the Multi-Sector General Permit does not authorize the discharge
of storm water that is mixed with non-storm water. The failure to implement BMPs to
prevent the discharge of pollutants with storm water constitutes violations of ORC
6111.07 and Part 1.1.4.1 of the Multi-Sector General Permit.

Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan
The facility's SWP3 must be revised to be reflective of the new requirements established within
the Multi-Sector General Permit and the deficiencies and violations detailed within the March 28,
2012 NOV and this NOV.

Please be advised that the March 28, 2012 NOV required a revised SWP3 to be submitted
within thirty days of receiving the NOV. Ohio EPA records indicate that the NOV was received
by SRI on March 29, 2012. As of the date of this NOV, Ohio EPA has not received the revised
SWP3.

The failure to submit a copy of the facility's revised SWP3 constitutes violations of ORC
6111.07 and Part 3.3, 3.4, and 13.8 of the Multi-Sector General Permit

Corrective Actions
Within 14 days of receiving this NOV, a written report must be submitted to Ohio EPA
that details how the above violations have been or will be addressed. The written report
must also include dates detailing when each corrective action (i.e. BMP) was or will be
implemented and completed.

The facility's SWP3 must be immediately revised to address the above violations. A copy
of the revised SWP3 must be submitted to Ohio EPA for review upon completion.

Failure to address the above violations will result in Ohio EPA pursuing formal
enforcement, whereby violations of ORC 6111 are punishable by fines up to $10,000 a
day per violation. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at
your earliest convenience at (330) 963-1118 or via e-mail at chris.moodyepa.ohio.qov.

Sincerely,

Chris Moody
Environmental Specialist II
Division of Surface Water

CM/cs
ec:	 John Kwolek, Ohio EPA, DSW, NEDO

Bob Princic, Ohio EPA, DAPC, NEDO
Zorica Dejanovic, Ohio EPA, DAPC, NEDO
Tim Fischer, Ohio EPA, DAPC, NEDO
Katharina Snyder, Ohio EPA, DMWM, NEDO



SOIL REMEDIATION, INC.
JULY 9, 2012
PAGE 4 OF 5

MW

j:	
It
	 I

Figure 1 - Partially tarped contaminated
soil was being stored outside of the shelter
in an area that was exposed to
D ra ci pita c' r:

Figure 2 - Numerous onsite vehicles were
leaking fluids in areas that would
discharge into "waters of the State" during
precipitation events.

-	 I
-IN

-------.	 'p

r

Figure 3 - Numerous onsile vehicles were
leaking fluids in areas that would
discharge into "waters of the State" during
'reCiFJitatiDrI events
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Figure 4 - Numerous oil spills and leaks
were documented from 55-gallon tanks
and five gallon pails.

-	
.

 

I

IA

L- ii---T-

Figure 5 - The concrete vault utilized for
fuel storage had spilled diesel fuel that
was not properly remediated.
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Figure 6 - Batteries were stored outcoc:•.rs

with no BMPs in an area exposed to
precipitation events.
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Figure 7 - Many of the 55-gallon drLJnls Figure 8 - No erosion or sediment BMP:
i were not capped properly to prevent have been installed to prevent discharges
precipitation events from contacting of sediment from the recent excavating I
residual materials,	 and grading activity area.
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Figure 9 - No erosion or sediment BMP
have been installed to prevent discharges
of sediment from the recent excavating
and qrFtdinq activity area.
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Figure 11 - Oil and diesel-stained soil was
observed on the ground where the recent
excavating and grading activities had
occurred.
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Figure 10 - No erosion or sediment BMPs
have been installed to prevent discharges
of sediment from the recent excavating
and grading activity area.
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